Para 5 of the said Agreement for Sale provided that "The Purchaser hereby 

agrees to pay in the month of May , 2010 ₹ 1,16,43,240/- (Rupees One 

Crore Sixteen Lac Forty Three Thousand Two Hundred Forty Two Only) 

which is 2/3rd of the amount of total consideration of ₹ 1,74,64,860/- (₹ 

One Crore Seventy Four Lac Sixty Four Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty 

Only) being charged @ ₹ 17430/- per sq. ft. on the carpet area". 

iv. That reference to Para 13 of the SCN, they had terminated the Agreement 

for Sale dated 01-05-2010 by letter dated 03-06- 2010 and requested the 

Noticee No.1 to refund the advance amount paid by them to him.